M
on

th
ly

 W
a

te
r

R
at

es

10
 I

n
ch

 C
on

n
ec

ti
on

F

ir
st

25

0,
00

0
ga

ll
on

s
$1

,7
85

.3
4

 (
M

in
im

u
m

 B
il

l)

N
ex

t
 2

50
,0

00
 g

al
lo

ns

0.
00

61
3

p
er

 g
al

lo
n

O

ve
r

 5
00

,0
00

 g
al

lo
ns

0.

00
34

4
p

er
 g

al
lo

n

12
 I

n
ch

 C
on

n
ec

ti
on

F

ir
st

40

0,
00

0
ga

ll
on

s
$2

,8
51

.8
4

 (
M

in
im

u
m

 B
il

l)

N
ex

t
 1

00
,0

00
 g

al
lo

ns

0.
00

61
3

p
er

 g
al

lo
n

O

ve
r

 5
00

,0
00

 g
al

lo
ns

0.

00
34

4
p

er
 g

al
lo

n

W
h

o
le

sa
le

 C
u

st
o

m
er

s
A

ll
 S

al
es

0.

00
28

9
p

er
 g

al
lo

n

(I
)

EXHIBIT 5

 CUSTOMER  NOTICE

On or about September 29, 2023, Hardin County Water District No. 2 (“the District”) will

file an application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission for the purpose of

adjusting its monthly rates for water service.  The District proposes to adjust its rates for

monthly water service, effective November 1, 2023 as follows:

Present Rate Proposed Rate

Change

($)

Change

(%)

5/8 X 3/4-Inch Meter

First 2,000 Gallons $ 18.54 Minimum Bill   $ 22.06 Minimum Bill  $  3.52 18.99

Next 498,000 Gallons   0.00517 Per Gallon   0.00613 Per Gallon $  0.00096 18.57

Over 500,000 Gallons   0.00292 Per Gallon   0.00344 Per Gallon $  0.00052 17.81

1-Inch Meter

First 5,000 Gallons $ 34.05 Minimum Bill   $ 43.39 Minimum Bill  $  9.34 27.43

Next 495,000 Gallons   0.00517 Per Gallon   0.00613 Per Gallon $  0.00096 18.57

Over 500,000 Gallons   0.00292 Per Gallon   0.00344 Per Gallon $  0.00052 17.81

1 1/2-Inch Meter

First 10,000 Gallons $ 59.90 Minimum Bill   $ 78.94 Minimum Bill  $ 19.04 31.79

Next 490,000 Gallons   0.00517 Per Gallon   0.00613 Per Gallon $  0.00096 18.57

Over 500,000 Gallons   0.00292 Per Gallon   0.00344 Per Gallon $  0.00052 17.81

2-Inch Meter

First 20,000 Gallons $ 111.60 Minimum Bill $ 150.04 Minimum Bill  $ 38.44 34.44

Next 480,000 Gallons   0.00517 Per Gallon   0.00613 Per Gallon $  0.00096 18.57

Over 500,000 Gallons   0.00292 Per Gallon   0.00344 Per Gallon $  0.00052 17.81

3-Inch Meter

First 30,000 Gallons $ 163.30 Minimum Bill $ 221.14 Minimum Bill  $ 57.84 35.42

Next 470,000 Gallons   0.00517 Per Gallon   0.00613 Per Gallon $  0.00096 18.57

Over 500,000 Gallons   0.00292 Per Gallon   0.00344 Per Gallon $  0.00052 17.81

4-Inch Meter

First 50,000 Gallons $ 266.70 Minimum Bill $ 363.34 Minimum Bill  $ 96.64 36.24

Next 450,000 Gallons   0.00517 Per Gallon   0.00613 Per Gallon $  0.00096 18.57

Over 500,000 Gallons   0.00292 Per Gallon   0.00344 Per Gallon $  0.00052 17.81

6-Inch Meter

First 100,000 Gallons $ 525.20 Minimum Bill $ 718.84 Minimum Bill  $ 193.64 36.87

Next 400,000 Gallons   0.00517 Per Gallon   0.00613 Per Gallon $  0.00096 18.57

Over 500,000 Gallons   0.00292 Per Gallon   0.00344 Per Gallon $  0.00052 17.81

8-Inch Meter

First 150,000 Gallons $ 783.70 Minimum Bill $ 1,074.34 Minimum Bill  $ 290.64 37.09

Next 350,000 Gallons   0.00517 Per Gallon   0.00613 Per Gallon $ 0.00096 18.57

Over 500,000 Gallons   0.00292 Per Gallon   0.00344 Per Gallon $ 0.00052 17.81

10-Inch Meter

First 250,000 Gallons $ 1,300.70 Minimum Bill $ 1,785.34 Minimum Bill  $ 484.64 37.26

Next 250,000 Gallons   0.00517 Per Gallon   0.00613 Per Gallon $ 0.00096 18.57

Over 500,000 Gallons   0.00292 Per Gallon   0.00344 Per Gallon $ 0.00052 17.81

12-Inch Meter

First 400,000 Gallons $ 2,076.20 Minimum Bill $ 2,851.84 Minimum Bill  $ 775.64 37.36

Next 100,000 Gallons   0.00517 Per Gallon   0.00613 Per Gallon $ 0.00096 18.57

Over 500,000 Gallons   0.00292 Per Gallon   0.00344 Per Gallon $ 0.00052  17.81

Wholesale $   0.00220 Per Gallon $   0.00289 Per Gallon $ 0.00069  31.36

If the Public Service Commission approves the proposed water rates, the increase in a

customer’s monthly bill will be:

Customer
Average

Usage (gals)

Monthly Bill at

Current Rate

Monthly Bill at

Proposed Rate

Monthly Bill

Increase ($)

Monthly Bill

Increase (%)

5/8 X 3/4-Inch Meter  3,600 $   26.81   $   31.87   $   5.06 18.87

1-Inch Meter 10,255 $   61.22   $   75.60 $   14.38 23.49

1 1/2-Inch Meter 28,480   $   155.44   $  192.22   $   36.78 23.66

2-Inch Meter 69,840 $   369.27   $   455.56   $   86.29  23.37

3-Inch Meter 180,310 $   940.40 $   1,142.54 $   202.14 21.50

4-Inch Meter 463,020 $   2,402.01 $   2,895.15 $   493.14 20.53

6-Inch Meter 2,858,750 $   9,480.75 $  11,284.94 $  1,804.19 19.03

8-Inch Meter 82,750 $   783.70 $   1,074.34 $   290.64 37.09

10-Inch Meter - 0 - N/A N/A N/A N/A

12-Inch Meter - 0 - N/A N/A N/A N/A

Wholesale 35,886,917 $ 78,951.22  $ 103,713.19 $ 24,761.97  31.36

The Kentucky Public Service Commission has established Case No. 2023-00247 to review

the District’s application.  Any person may examine the application at the District’s office,

1951 W. Park Road, Elizabethtown, Kentucky or at the Kentucky Public Service

Commission’s offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, Monday through

Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., or through the Public Service Commission’s Web site at

https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/2023-00247.

Comments regarding the application may be submitted to the Kentucky Public Service

Commission through the Commission’s Web Site at:

[…]

recommended in the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) publication
"Depreciation Practices for Small Water Utilities " dated August 15, 1979.

The Employee Pensions & Benefits were adjusted to account for changes associated with 2023 Salaries,
Medical Insurance, Life Insurance, and Unemployment Tax.   See file "Rate Study Adjustment.xlsx" for

additional details.

The Water District solicited new pricing for the chemicals and an adjustment was made based upon the
chemicals used during the test year and the new pricing.  See file "Rate Study Adjustment.xlsx" for additional

details.

The current rate study will cost over $75,000 and the Water District plans to conduct another study during
2025.  Therefore, the cost of the study was amortized over two years, or $37,500 per year.

Effective July 1, 2023, Louisville Water Company increased their wholesale rate from $2.55 to $2.63 per
1,000 gallons, or 3.042%.  The water purchase adjustment reflects the percent increase ($989,113 x
3.042%).  See file "Rate Study Adjustment.xlsx" for additional details.

REFERENCES FOR SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED VALUES

Exhibit 8 - Page 2 of 8

Proforma

Depreciation

Expense

Structures & Improvements $782,063 $177,324 $959,387

Supply Mains 44,879 -16,156 28,723

Pumping Equipment 38,324 -14,802 23,523

Distributions Reservoirs & Standpipes 314,239 -35,566 278,673

Transmission & Distribution Mains 1,095,982 -100,103 995,880

Services 143,712 2,500 146,211

Meters & Meter Installations 446,542 -325,325 121,217

Hydrants 8,561 -1,157 7,403

Other Plant & Miscellaneous Equipment 10,661 0 10,661

Office Furniture & Equipment 111,194 -29,405 81,789

Transportation Equipment 151,816 53,316 205,131

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment 0 0 0

Power Operated Equipment 17,576 -3,607 13,969
Miscellaneous Equipment 45,878 6,601 52,479

TOTALS $3,211,426 ($286,381) $2,925,044

Primary Accounts
PSC Annual Report

Depreciation

Expense
Adjustment

TABLE A

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTEMENT

Exhibit 8 - Page 3 of 8

HOURLY EMPLOYEES

2023

HOURLY

RATE

2023 BOARD

APPROVED

RATE

2023 ANNUAL

SALARY

2022

OVERTIME

HRS

2023

OVERTIME

AMOUNT

2023 TOTAL

ANNUAL

SALARY

$25.16 $27.52 $57,241.60 0 $0.00 $57,241.60 TOTAL ANNUAL SALARY FOR HOURLY EMPLOYEES $4,452,817

$20.29 $22.45 $46,696.00 22 $740.85 $47,436.85 TOTAL ANNUAL SALARY FOR SALARY EMPLOYEES $827,563

$25.97 $28.36 $58,988.80 50 $2,127.00 $61,115.80 PLANT SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL ($1.50/hour) $29,952

[…]

recommended in the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) publication
"Depreciation Practices for Small Water Utilities " dated August 15, 1979.

The Employee Pensions & Benefits were adjusted to account for changes associated with 2023 Salaries,
Medical Insurance, Life Insurance, and Unemployment Tax.   See file "Rate Study Adjustment.xlsx" for

additional details.

The Water District solicited new pricing for the chemicals and an adjustment was made based upon the
chemicals used during the test year and the new pricing.  See file "Rate Study Adjustment.xlsx" for additional

details.

The current rate study will cost over $75,000 and the Water District plans to conduct another study during
2025.  Therefore, the cost of the study was amortized over two years, or $37,500 per year.

Effective July 1, 2023, Louisville Water Company increased their wholesale rate from $2.55 to $2.63 per
1,000 gallons, or 3.042%.  The water purchase adjustment reflects the percent increase ($989,113 x
3.042%).  See file "Rate Study Adjustment.xlsx" for additional details.

REFERENCES FOR SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED VALUES

Appendix B - Page 3 of 28

Proforma

Depreciation

Expense

Structures & Improvements $782,063 $177,324 $959,387

Supply Mains 44,879 -16,156 28,723

Pumping Equipment 38,324 -14,802 23,523

Distributions Reservoirs & Standpipes 314,239 -35,566 278,673

Transmission & Distribution Mains 1,095,982 -100,103 995,880

Services 143,712 2,500 146,211

Meters & Meter Installations 446,542 -325,325 121,217

Hydrants 8,561 -1,157 7,403

Other Plant & Miscellaneous Equipment 10,661 0 10,661

Office Furniture & Equipment 111,194 -29,405 81,789

Transportation Equipment 151,816 53,316 205,131

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment 0 0 0

Power Operated Equipment 17,576 -3,607 13,969
Miscellaneous Equipment 45,878 6,601 52,479

TOTALS $3,211,426 ($286,381) $2,925,044

Primary Accounts
PSC Annual Report

Depreciation

Expense
Adjustment

TABLE A

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTEMENT

Appendix B - Page 4 of 28

Principal
Interest &

Fees
Principal

Interest &

Fees
Principal

Interest &

Fees
Principal

Interest &

Fees
RD Series 2010A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

RD Series 2012 215,000 129,891 220,000 124,725 230,000 119,238 235,000 113,425 1,042,388

RD Series 2016A 39,500 128,032 41,500 126,511 43,000 124,913 44,500 123,258 503,682

RD Series 2016B 220,000 31,650 225,000 24,975 235,000 18,075 240,000 10,950 754,000

RD Series 2016C 280,000 31,950 295,000 23,325 310,000 14,250 320,000 4,800 967,375

Elizabethtown (1) 281,301 118,699 289,022 110,978 296,956 103,044 305,108 94,892 1,200,000
Series 2022A 0 14,238 239,200 31,767 247,700 28,237 250,400 24,625 821,929

TOTALS 1,035,801 454,459 1,309,722 442,281 1,362,656 407,756 1,395,008 371,950 5,289,373

TOTAL P&I 1,490,260 1,752,003 1,770,412 1,766,958 --

3-Year Average Annual Principal and Interest (2023-2025) …..... 1,763,124$

3-Year Average Annual Coverage (20%) …..... 352,625$

2,115,749$

Note:

Bonds and Loans

1) During 2014, the KY PSC approved an asset purchase agreement between the Water District and the City of

Elizabethtown, Kentucky for the District's purchase of certain water system assets of the City.  The agreement requires the

District to pay a note to the City for $8,000,000 based on twenty annual installments of $400,000 beginning in 2015.

TABLE B

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

2023 2024 20252022
TOTALS

(2023-2025)

Appendix B - Page 5 of 28

Proforma

Depreciation
Expense

Structures & Improvements $959,387 $687,826 $53,542 $0 $218,019 $0
Supply Mains 28,723 0 28,723 0 0 0
Pumping Equipment 23,523 20,343 3,180 0 0 0
Distrib. Reservoirs & Standpipes 278,673 0 0 278,673 0 0
Transmission & Distrib. Mains 995,880 0 995,880 0 0 0
Services 146,211 0 0 0 0 146,211
Meters & Meter Installations 121,217 0 0 0 0 121,217
Hydrants 7,403 0 0 0 7,403 0
Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 10,661 10,661 0 0 0 0
Office Furniture & Equipment 81,789 0 0 0 81,789 0
Transportation Equipment 205,131 0 200,163 0 4,968 0
Tools, Shop, & Garage Equip. 0 0 0 0 0 0
Power Operated Equipment 13,969 0 13,969 0 0 0
Miscellaneous Equipment 52,479 0 47,398 0 5,081 0

TOTALS $2,925,044 $718,829 $1,342,855 $278,673 $317,259 $267,429

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL 100.00% 24.57% 45.91% 9.53% 10.85% 9.14%

TABLE C

ALLOCATION OF DEPRECIATION EXPENSES

Customer
Primary Accounts

PSC Annual Report
Supply &

Treatment
Trans. &

Distribution
Storage
Tanks

General &
Admin.

Appendix B - Page 6 of 28

Land & Land Rights $1,723,882 $232,392 $219,725 $77,500 $1,194,265 $0

Structures & Improvements 33,523,514 23,764,369 2,007,837 10,095 7,741,213 0

Supply Mains 1,795,159 0 1,795,159 0 0 0

Pumping Equipment 467,245 386,481 80,764 0 0 0

Distrib. Reservoir & Standpipe 12,305,416 0 0 12,305,416 0 0

Transmission & Distrib. Mains 53,457,993 0 53,457,993 0 0 0

Services 6,380,920 0 0 0 0 6,380,920

Meters & Meter Installations 5,288,078 0 0 0 0 5,288,078

Hydrants 372,341 0 0 0 372,341 0

Other Plant & Misc. Equip. 106,606 106,606 0 0 0 0

Office Furniture & Equipment 1,404,340 0 0 0 1,404,340 0

Transportation Equipment 2,392,612 0 2,357,837 0 34,774 0

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equip. 20,419 0 0 0 15,185 5,234

Power Operated Equipment 309,580 0 309,580 0 0 0
Miscellaneous Equipment 894,848 0 805,934 0 88,914 0

Totals $120,442,951 $24,489,847 $61,034,830 $12,393,011 $10,851,032 $11,674,232

Percentage of Total 100.0% 20.3% 50.7% 10.3% 9.0% 9.7%

Debt Service Allocations $2,115,749 $430,198 $1,072,162 $217,701 $190,614 $205,074

TABLE D

ALLOCATION OF PLANT VALUE

Primary Accounts
PSC Annual Report

Supply &

Treatment

Trans. &

Distribution

Storage

Tanks

General &

Admin.
Customer

Total Asset

Value

Appendix B - Page 7 of 28

(inches) (feet) (miles) (feet) (miles)

0.75 1,806 0.34 0.3

1.00 7,521 1.42 1.4

[…]

SYSTEM INFORMATION

1,000 Gal. Percent

Water Purchased, Sold, and Used

Length

Total System Joint Use

Length
Main Size

Inch-Miles Inch-Miles

Appendix B - Page 8 of 28

Water Loss Percentage (WL) 0.1403

Plant Use Percentage (PU) 0.0712

Water Loss + Plant Use 0.2114

Total System Inch-Miles (TSIM) 7,146.0

Joint Use Inch-Miles (JUIM) 678.4

Water Sold to Wholesale Customers (WWS) 430,643

Total Water Sold (TWS) 2,530,276

Production Multiplier (PM) = 1 / (1 - [WL + PU]) 1.2681

Joint Use Pipeline Ratio (JUPR) = JUIM / TSIM 0.0949

Joint Share of Water Loss (JSWL) = WL x JUPR 0.0133

Joint Share Water Loss + Plant Use = JSWL + PU 0.0845

Wholesale Production Multiplier (WPM) = 1 / (1 - [JSWL + PU]) 1.0923

Use Factor = WWS / TWS 0.1702

Production Allocation Factor = (WPM/PM) x (WWS/TWS) 0.1466

Pipeline Transmission Factor = JUPR x (WWS/TWS) 0.0162

TABLE F

WHOLESALE ALLOCATION FACTORS

Appendix B - Page 9 of 28

Water Utility

Expense Accounts

PSC

Report
Percent Proforma

Proforma

Expense

Allocation

Factor

Wholesale

Expense

Retail

Expense

Salarie & Wages-Employee 4,415,847 5,374,782

Supply & Treatment 1,175,243 26.61% 1,430,456 0.0000 0 1,430,456

Trans. & Dist. 1,767,477 40.03% 2,151,298 0.0162 34,758 2,116,540

Customer Accts. 1,012,978 22.94% 1,232,954 0.0000 0 1,232,954

Admin. & General 460,149 10.42% 560,074 0.0162 9,049 551,025

Salaries & Wages-Officers 29,964 29,964

Admin. & General 29,964 100.00% 29,964 0.0162 484 29,480

Empl. Pension and Benefit 2,391,618 2,629,080

Supply & Treatment 586,744 24.53% 645,001 0.0000 0 645,001

Trans. & Dist. 925,448 38.70% 1,017,335 0.0162 16,437 1,000,898

Customer Accts. 573,669 23.99% 630,628 0.0000 0 630,628

Admin. & General 305,757 12.78% 336,115 0.0162 5,430 330,685

Purchased Water 989,113 1,019,200

Supply & Treatment 989,113 100.00% 1,019,200 1.0000 1,019,200 0

Purchased Power 981,788 981,788

Supply & Treatment 683,982 69.67% 683,982 0.0000 0 683,982

Trans. & Dist. 282,747 28.80% 282,747 0.0162 4,568 278,179

Customer Accts. 8,400 0.86% 8,400 0.0000 0 8,400

Admin. & General 6,659 0.68% 6,659 0.1702 1,133 5,526

Chemicals 678,241 855,333

Supply & Treatment 678,241 100.00% 855,333 0.0000 0 855,333

Materials and Supplies 375,398 375,398

Supply & Treatment 164,400 43.79% 164,400 0.0000 0 164,400

Trans. & Dist. 174,675 46.53% 174,675 0.0162 2,822 171,853

Customer Accts. 29,164 7.77% 29,164 0.0000 0 29,164

Admin. & General 7,159 1.91% 7,159 0.0162 116 7,043

Contractual Services-Acct. 48,528 48,528

Admin. & General 48,528 100.00% 48,528 0.0162 784 47,744

Contractual Services-Legal 62,318 62,318

Admin. & General 62,318 100.00% 62,318 0.0162 1,007 61,311

Contractual Services-Other 515,746 553,246

Supply & Treatment 101,657 19.71% 109,049 0.0000 0 109,049

Trans. & Dist. 256,910 49.81% 275,590 0.0162 4,453 271,137

Customer Accts. 130,629 25.33% 140,127 0.0000 0 140,127

Admin. & General 26,550 5.15% 28,480 0.0162 460 28,020

Rental of Equipment 15,838 15,838

Admin. & General 15,838 100.00% 15,838 0.0162 256 15,582

Transportation Expenses 294,401 294,401

Supply & Treatment 27,026 9.18% 27,026 0.0000 0 27,026

Trans. & Dist. 218,823 74.33% 218,823 0.0162 3,535 215,288

Customer Accts. 45,519 15.46% 45,519 0.0000 0 45,519

Admin. & General 3,033 1.03% 3,033 0.1702 516 2,517

Insurance 152,958 152,958

Supply & Treatment 14,826 9.69% 14,826 0.0000 0 14,826

Trans. & Dist. 37,275 24.37% 37,275 0.0162 602 36,673

Customer Accts. 11,279 7.37% 11,279 0.0000 0 11,279

Admin. & General 89,578 58.56% 89,578 0.0162 1,447 88,131

TABLE G.1

WHOLESALE RATE COMPUTATION

Appendix B - Page 10 of 28

Water Utility

Expense Accounts

PSC

Report Percent Proforma
Proforma

Expense

Allocation

Factor

Wholesale

Expense

Retail

Expense

Advertising Expenses 4,396 4,396

Admin. & General 4,396 100.00% 4,396 0.0162 71 4,325

Bad Debt 74,476 74,476

Customer Accts. 74,476 100.00% 74,476 0.0000 0 74,476

Miscellaneous Expenses 401,332 401,332

Supply & Treatment 40,645 10.13% 40,645 0.0000 0 40,645

Trans. & Dist. 97,843 24.38% 97,843 0.0162 1,581 96,262

Customer Accts. 226,651 56.47% 226,651 0.0000 0 226,651

Admin. & General 36,193 9.02% 36,193 0.1702 6,160 30,033

Total Operating Expense 11,431,962 12,873,038 12,873,038 1,114,870 11,758,168

Depreciation Expense

Supply & Treatment 718,829 0.0000 0 718,829

Trans. & Dist. 1,342,855 0.0162 21,696 1,321,159

Storage Tanks 278,673 0.1702 47,429 231,244

Admin. & General 317,259 0.0162 5,126 312,133

Customer Accts. 267,429 0.0000 0 267,429

Taxes Other Than Income & Acq. Adjust.

Customer Accts. 361,036 0.0000 0 361,036

Debt Service & Coverage

Supply & Treatment 430,198 0.0000 0 430,198

Trans. & Dist. 1,072,162 0.0162 17,323 1,054,840

Storage Tanks 217,701 0.1702 37,052 180,649

Admin. & General 190,614 0.0162 3,080 187,534

Customer Accts. 205,074 0.0000 0 205,074

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIRED 18,274,867 1,246,575 17,028,292

Wholesale Gallons Sold (1,000 Gal.) 430,643

WHOLESALE RATE PER 1,000 GALLONS $2.89

TABLE G.1

WHOLESALE RATE COMPUTATION (cont'd)

Appendix B - Page 11 of 28

Wholesale Gallons Sold, Test Year …..... …..... 430,643,000 gallons

Average Useage Test Year …..... 1,179,844 gal/day

Current Useage …..... 400,000 gal/day

Percent Reduction Wholesale Use …..... 33.90%

Water Utility

[…]

Next 450,000   gallons 5.17   6.13   per 1,000 gallons

Over 500,000   gallons 2.92   3.44   per 1,000 gallons

6" Meters

First 100,000   gallons $525.20 $718.84 Minimum Bill

Next 400,000   gallons 5.17   6.13   per 1,000 gallons

Over 500,000   gallons 2.92   3.44   per 1,000 gallons

8" Meters

First 150,000   gallons $783.70 $1,074.34 Minimum Bill

Next 350,000   gallons 5.17   6.13   per 1,000 gallons

Over 500,000   gallons 2.92   3.44   per 1,000 gallons

Table L

Current and Proposed Rates

Appendix B - Page 18 of 28

Current Proposed

Rates Rates

10" Meters

First 250,000   gallons $1,300.70 $1,785.34 Minimum Bill

Next 250,000   gallons 5.17   6.13   per 1,000 gallons

Over 500,000   gallons 2.92   3.44   per 1,000 gallons

12" Meters

First 400,000   gallons $2,076.20 $2,851.84 Minimum Bill

Next 100,000   gallons 5.17   6.13   per 1,000 gallons

Over 500,000   gallons 2.92   3.44   per 1,000 gallons

Wholesale Rates

   All Water Sold $2.20 $2.89 per 1,000 gallons

Table L (cont'd)

Current and Proposed Rates

Appendix B - Page 19 of 28

Gallons Existing Proposed

per Month Bill Bill

2,000   $18.54 $22.06 3.52   18.98%

4,000   28.88   34.32   5.44   18.83%

6,000   39.22   46.58   7.36   18.76%

10,000   59.90   71.10   11.20   18.70%

30,000   163.30   193.70   30.40   18.62%

60,000   318.40   377.60   59.20   18.59%

100,000   525.20   622.80   97.60   18.58%

500,000   2,593.20   3,074.80   481.60   18.57%

1,000,000   4,053.20   4,794.80   741.60   18.30%

5,000,000   15,733.20   18,554.80   2,821.60   17.93%

10,000,000   30,333.20   35,754.80   5,421.60   17.87%

25,000,000   74,133.20   87,354.80   13,221.60   17.83%

50,000,000   147,133.20   173,354.80   26,221.60   17.82%

84,000,000   246,413.20   290,314.80   43,901.60   17.82%

Table M

COMPARISION OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED BILLS

Change Percentage

Appendix B - Page 20 of 28

HCWD2 - Billing Analysis

Current Rates and Water Usage

5/8" x 3/4" CONNECTION

Water Use Number Total Usage First  Next  Next
(Gal.) Bills (M Gal.) 2,000 498,000 500,000

First 2,000 123,975 128,156.8 128,156.8

Next 498,000 218,277 1,105,346.3 436,554.0 668,792.3

Over 500,000 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTALS 342,252 1,233,503.1 564,710.8 668,792.3 0.0

REVENUE TABLE

No. Bills M Gallons Revenue

First 2,000  gallons 342,252 564,710.8 $18.54 Min. Bill $6,345,352

Next 498,000  gallons 668,792.3 5.17 per M Gal. 3,457,656

Over 500,000  gallons 0.0 2.92 per M Gal. 0

 ANNUAL REVENUE $9,803,008

1" CONNECTION

Water Use Number Total Usage First  Next  Next

(Gal.) Bills (M Gal.) 5,000 495,000 500,000

First 5,000 3,752 6,182.9 6,182.9

Next 495,000 2,769 60,691.2 13,845.0 46,846.2

Over 500,000 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTALS 6,521 66,874.1 20,027.9 46,846.2 0.0

REVENUE TABLE

No. Bills M Gallons Revenue

First 5,000  gallons 6,521 20,027.9 $34.05 Min. Bill $222,040

Next 495,000  gallons 46,846.2 5.17 per M Gal. 242,195

Over 500,000  gallons 0.0 2.92 per M Gal. 0

 ANNUAL REVENUE $464,235

1-1/2" CONNECTION

Water Use Number Total Usage First  Next  Next

(Gal.) Bills (M Gal.) 10,000 490,000 500,000

First 10,000 873 2,867.8 2,867.8

Next 490,000 904 44,848.1 9,040.0 35,808.1

Over 500,000 5 3,038.5 50.0 2,450.0 538.5

TOTALS 1,782 50,754.4 11,957.8 38,258.1 538.5

REVENUE TABLE

No. Bills M Gallons Revenue

First 10,000  gallons 1,782 11,957.8 $59.90 Min. Bill $106,742

Next 490,000  gallons 38,258.1 5.17 per M Gal. 197,794

Over 500,000  gallons 538.5 2.92 per M Gal. 1,572

 ANNUAL REVENUE $306,109

Test Year 2022

Water Use Existing Rates

5/8" x 3/4" CONNECTION

Water Use Existing Rates

1" CONNECTION

Water Use Existing Rates

1-1/2" CONNECTION

Appendix B - Page 21 of 28

HCWD2 - Billing Analysis

Current Rates and Water Usage Test Year 2022

2" CONNECTION

Water Use Number Total Usage First  Next  Next

(Gal.) Bills (M Gal.) 20,000 480,000 500,000

First 20,000 1,417 8,712.2 8,712.2

Next 480,000 1,831 180,112.0 36,620.0 143,492.0

Over 500,000 49 41,443.0 980.0 23,520.0 16,943.0

TOTALS 3,297 230,267.2 46,312.2 167,012.0 16,943.0

REVENUE TABLE

No. Bills M Gallons Revenue

First 20,000  gallons 3,297 46,312.2 $111.60 Min. Bill $367,945

Next 480,000  gallons 167,012.0 5.17 per M Gal. 863,452

Over 500,000  gallons 16,943.0 2.92 per M Gal. 49,474

 ANNUAL REVENUE $1,280,871

3" CONNECTION

Water Use Number Total Usage First  Next  Next

(Gal.) Bills (M Gal.) 30,000 470,000 500,000

First 30,000 208 2,324.2 2,324.2

Next 470,000 455 67,523.2 13,650.0 53,873.2

Over 500,000 50 58,713.4 1,500.0 23,500.0 33,713.4

TOTALS 713 128,560.8 17,474.2 77,373.2 33,713.4

REVENUE TABLE

No. Bills M Gallons Revenue

First 30,000  gallons 713 17,474.2 $163.30 Min. Bill $116,433

Next 470,000  gallons 77,373.2 5.17 per M Gal. 400,019

Over 500,000  gallons 33,713.4 2.92 per M Gal. 98,443

 ANNUAL REVENUE $614,895

4" CONNECTION

Water Use Number Total Usage First  Next  Next

(Gal.) Bills (M Gal.) 50,000 450,000 500,000

First 50,000 68 1,110.5 1,110.5

Next 450,000 95 21,497.2 4,750.0 16,747.2

Over 500,000 58 79,720.0 2,900.0 26,100.0 50,720.0

TOTALS 221 102,327.7 8,760.5 42,847.2 50,720.0

REVENUE TABLE

No. Bills M Gallons Revenue

First 50,000  gallons 221 8,760.5 $266.70 Min. Bill $58,941

Next 450,000  gallons 42,847.2 5.17 per M Gal. 221,520

Over 500,000  gallons 50,720.0 2.92 per M Gal. 148,102

 ANNUAL REVENUE $428,563

Water Use Existing Rates

3" CONNECTION

Water Use Existing Rates

4" CONNECTION

2" CONNECTION

Water Use Existing Rates

Appendix B - Page 22 of 28

HCWD2 - Billing Analysis

Current Rates and Water Usage Test Year 2022

6" CONNECTION

Water Use Number Total Usage First  Next  Next

(Gal.) Bills (M Gal.) 100,000 400,000 500,000

First 100,000 19 754.7 754.7

Next 400,000 5 1,997.0 500.0 1,497.0

Over 500,000 76 283,123.3 7,600.0 30,400.0 245,123.3

TOTALS 100 285,875.0 8,854.7 31,897.0 245,123.3

REVENUE TABLE

No. Bills M Gallons Revenue

First 100,000  gallons 100 8,854.7 $525.20 Min. Bill $52,520

Next 400,000  gallons 31,897.0 5.17 per M Gal. 164,907

Over 500,000  gallons 245,123.3 2.92 per M Gal. 715,760

 ANNUAL REVENUE $933,188

8" CONNECTION

Water Use Number Total Usage First  Next  Next

(Gal.) Bills (M Gal.) 150,000 350,000 500,000

First 150,000 12 993.0 993.0

Next 350,000 0.0 0.0

Over 500,000 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTALS 12 993.0 993.0 0.0 0.0

REVENUE TABLE

No. Bills M Gallons Revenue

First 150,000  gallons 12 993.0 $783.70 Min. Bill $9,404

Next 350,000  gallons 0.0 5.17 per M Gal. 0

Over 500,000  gallons 0.0 2.92 per M Gal. 0

 ANNUAL REVENUE $9,404

10" CONNECTION

Water Use Number Total Usage First  Next  Next

(Gal.) Bills (M Gal.) 250,000 250,000 500,000

First 250,000 0.0

Next 250,000 0.0 0.0

Over 500,000 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTALS 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

REVENUE TABLE

No. Bills M Gallons Revenue

First 250,000  gallons 0 0.0 $1,300.70 Min. Bill $0

Next 250,000  gallons 0.0 5.17 per M Gal. 0

Over 500,000  gallons 0.0 2.92 per M Gal. 0

 ANNUAL REVENUE $0

Water Use Existing Rates

10" CONNECTION

8" CONNECTION

Water Use Existing Rates

6" CONNECTION

Water Use Existing Rates

Appendix B - Page 23 of 28

HCWD2 - Billing Analysis

Current Rates and Water Usage Test Year 2022

12" CONNECTION

Water Use Number Total Usage First  Next  Next

(Gal.) Bills (M Gal.) 400,000 100,000 500,000

[…]

Revenue Required from Water Sales …..... $16,987,446

Difference …..... -$2,644

Percent Error …..... -0.02%

Total Water Use in Billing Analysis (M Gallons)…..... 2,245,155

Total Water Used in PSC Annual Report (M Gallons)…..... 2,530,276

Difference …..... -285,121

Percent Error …..... -11.27%

Water Utility Revenue

Water Use Proposed Rates

12" CONNECTION

Exhibit 10
Page  8 of 8

EXHIBIT 11

EFFECT OF PROPOSED RATES ON AVERAGE MONTHLY BILLS

Customer
Average

Usage
(gals)

Monthly Bill
at Current

Rate

Monthly Bill
at Proposed

Rate

Monthly
Bill

Increase ($)

Monthly
Bill

Increase
(%)

5/8 X 3/4-Inch Meter 3,600 $   26.81 $   31.87 $   5.06 18.87
1-Inch Meter 10,255 $   61.22 $   75.60 $   14.38 23.49
1 1/2-Inch Meter 28,480 $   155.44 $   192.22   $   36.78 23.66
2-Inch Meter 69,840 $   369.27 $   455.56   $   86.29  23.37
3-Inch Meter 180,310 $   940.40 $   1,142.54 $   202.14 21.50
4-Inch Meter 463,020 $   2,402.01 $   2,895.15 $   493.14 20.53
6-Inch Meter 2,858,750 $   9,480.75 $  11,284.94 $  1,804.19 19.03
8-Inch Meter 82,750 $   783.70 $   1,074.34 $   290.64 37.09
10-Inch Meter - 0 - N/A N/A N/A N/A
12-Inch Meter - 0 - N/A N/A N/A N/A
Wholesale 35,886,917 $ 78,951.22  $103,713.19 $24,761.97  31.36

EXHIBIT 12

Operating Revenues Adjustment Reference

Metered Water Revenue
Sales to Residential Cust. $8,972,015 $8,972,015
Sales to Commercial Cust. 2,955,031 2,955,031
Sales to Industrial Customers 1,180,821 1,180,821
Sales to Public Authorities 625,371 625,371
Sales thru Bulk Loading Stat. 4,745 4,745

Total Retail Metered Sales 13,737,983$ 13,737,983$
Sales for Resale 947,415   947,415

Other Water Revenues
Misc. Service Revenues 494,895   494,895
Other Water Revenues 295,136   295,136

Total Other Water Rev. 790,031   790,031
Total Operating Revenues 15,475,429$ 15,475,429$

Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance (O&M)
Salaries and Wages-Employ. $4,415,847 958,935   A $5,374,782
Salaries and Wages-Officers 29,964   29,964
Employ. Pension and Benefit 2,391,618   237,462   B 2,629,080
Purchased Water 989,113   30,087   C 1,019,200
Purchased Power 981,788   981,788

Chemicals 678,241   177,092   D 855,333
Materials and Supplies 375,398   375,398
Contractual Services-Eng. -
Contractual Services-Acct. 48,528   48,528
Contractual Services-Legal 62,318   62,318
Contractual Services-Other 515,746   37,500   E 553,246
Rental of Equipment 15,838   15,838
Transportation Expenses 294,401   294,401
Insurance 152,958   152,958
Advertising Expenses 4,396   4,396
Bad Debt 74,476   74,476
Miscellaneous Expenses 401,332   401,332

Total O&M Expenses 11,431,962$ 12,873,038$
Depreciation Expense 3,211,425   (286,381)   F 2,925,044
Amort. of Utility Plant Acq. Adjust. 9,731   9,731
Taxes Other Than Income 351,305   351,305
Total Operating Expenses 15,004,423$ 16,159,118$

Net Utility Operating Income 471,006$   (683,689)$

Total Operating Expenses 15,004,423$ 16,159,118$
Plus: Avg. Annual Principal & Interest 1,490,260   272,864   G 1,763,124

Additional Working Capital (Coverage) 298,052   54,573   H 352,625
Total Revenue Requirement 16,792,735$ 18,274,867$

Less: Other Operating Revenues 790,031   790,031
Interest Income -   292,443   I 292,443
Non-Utility Income 204,947   204,947

Revenue Required from Water Sales 15,797,757$ 16,987,446$

Revenue from Current Rates 14,685,398   14,685,398
Required Revenue Increase 1,112,359$   2,302,048$

Percent Increase 7.57% 15.68%

Schedule of Adjusted Operations

Hardin County Water District No. 2

Pro FormaTest Year 2022

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Exhibit 12
Page 1 of 3

A)

B)

C)

D)

E)

F)

G)

H)

[…]

16,672.00

5

16,672.00

-

TRAN
SE5-AS-000758-171229

2011 FLATBED
 TRAILER

1/1/2017
16,672.00

5

16,672.00

-

TRAN
SE5-AS-000755-171229

2011 FO
RD

 F-150
1/1/2017

25,996.00

5
25,996.00

-

TRAN

SE5-AS-000749-171229
2008 KU

BO
TA ATV

1/1/2017
15,600.00

5

15,600.00

-

TRAN
SE5-AS-000748-171229

2008 FO
RD

 F250
1/1/2017

23,205.00

5
23,205.00

-

TRAN

SE5-AS-000744-171229
2004 TRAILER

1/1/2017
37,305.00

5

37,305.00

-

TRAN
SE5-AS-000742-171229

2002 G
M

C D
U

M
P TRU

CK
1/1/2017

49,896.00

5
49,896.00

-

Subtotals

2,392,611.52

151,815.58

1,702,715.29

689,896.23

T
O

T
A

L
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 D

E
P

R
E

C
IA

T
IO

N
 E

X
P

E
N

S
E

120,442,950.97

3,211,425.53

48,277,426.16

72,165,524.81

Exhibit 15
Page 16 of 16

EXHIBIT 16

Proforma

Depreciation

Expense

Structures & Improvements $782,063 $177,324 $959,387

Supply Mains 44,879 -16,156 28,723

Pumping Equipment 38,324 -14,802 23,523

Distributions Reservoirs & Standpipes 314,239 -35,566 278,673

Transmission & Distribution Mains 1,095,982 -100,103 995,880

Services 143,712 2,500 146,211

Meters & Meter Installations 446,542 -325,325 121,217

Hydrants 8,561 -1,157 7,403

Other Plant & Miscellaneous Equipment 10,661 0 10,661

Office Furniture & Equipment 111,194 -29,405 81,789

Transportation Equipment 151,816 53,316 205,131

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment 0 0 0

Power Operated Equipment 17,576 -3,607 13,969
Miscellaneous Equipment 45,878 6,601 52,479

TOTALS $3,211,426 ($286,381) $2,925,044

Primary Accounts
PSC Annual Report

Depreciation

Expense
Adjustment

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTEMENT

EXHIBIT 17

COMPUTER SOFTWARE USED TO DEVELOP
APPLICATION AND EXHIBITS

Software

Word 365
Excel 365
Acrobat Pro DC
Acrobat Reader DC
Kofax Power PDF
Intacct
Muni-Link

Uses for
Application

Microsoft Word 365:  Word processing; preparation of exhibits
Microsoft Excel 365: preparation of rate study, billing analysis;
recording/extraction of financial information
Adobe Acrobat Pro DC: conversion of electronic documents into
format acceptable for electronic filing with Public Service Commission;

[…]

recommended in the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) publication
"Depreciation Practices for Small Water Utilities " dated August 15, 1979.

The Employee Pensions & Benefits were adjusted to account for changes associated with 2023 Salaries,
Medical Insurance, Life Insurance, and Unemployment Tax.   See file "Rate Study Adjustment.xlsx" for

additional details.

The Water District solicited new pricing for the chemicals and an adjustment was made based upon the
chemicals used during the test year and the new pricing.  See file "Rate Study Adjustment.xlsx" for additional

details.

The current rate study will cost over $75,000 and the Water District plans to conduct another study during
2025.  Therefore, the cost of the study was amortized over two years, or $37,500 per year.

Effective July 1, 2023, Louisville Water Company increased their wholesale rate from $2.55 to $2.63 per
1,000 gallons, or 3.042%.  The water purchase adjustment reflects the percent increase ($989,113 x
3.042%).  See file "Rate Study Adjustment.xlsx" for additional details.

REFERENCES FOR SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED VALUES

Exhibit 19 - Page 3 of 28

Proforma

Depreciation

Expense

Structures & Improvements $782,063 $177,324 $959,387

Supply Mains 44,879 -16,156 28,723

Pumping Equipment 38,324 -14,802 23,523

Distributions Reservoirs & Standpipes 314,239 -35,566 278,673

Transmission & Distribution Mains 1,095,982 -100,103 995,880

Services 143,712 2,500 146,211

Meters & Meter Installations 446,542 -325,325 121,217

Hydrants 8,561 -1,157 7,403

Other Plant & Miscellaneous Equipment 10,661 0 10,661

Office Furniture & Equipment 111,194 -29,405 81,789

Transportation Equipment 151,816 53,316 205,131

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment 0 0 0

Power Operated Equipment 17,576 -3,607 13,969
Miscellaneous Equipment 45,878 6,601 52,479

TOTALS $3,211,426 ($286,381) $2,925,044

Primary Accounts
PSC Annual Report

Depreciation

Expense
Adjustment

TABLE A

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTEMENT

Exhibit 19 - Page 4 of 28

Principal
Interest &

Fees
Principal

Interest &

Fees
Principal

Interest &

Fees
Principal

Interest &

Fees
RD Series 2010A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

RD Series 2012 215,000 129,891 220,000 124,725 230,000 119,238 235,000 113,425 1,042,388

RD Series 2016A 39,500 128,032 41,500 126,511 43,000 124,913 44,500 123,258 503,682

RD Series 2016B 220,000 31,650 225,000 24,975 235,000 18,075 240,000 10,950 754,000

RD Series 2016C 280,000 31,950 295,000 23,325 310,000 14,250 320,000 4,800 967,375

Elizabethtown (1) 281,301 118,699 289,022 110,978 296,956 103,044 305,108 94,892 1,200,000
Series 2022A 0 14,238 239,200 31,767 247,700 28,237 250,400 24,625 821,929

TOTALS 1,035,801 454,459 1,309,722 442,281 1,362,656 407,756 1,395,008 371,950 5,289,373

TOTAL P&I 1,490,260 1,752,003 1,770,412 1,766,958 --

3-Year Average Annual Principal and Interest (2023-2025) …..... 1,763,124$

3-Year Average Annual Coverage (20%) …..... 352,625$

2,115,749$

Note:

Bonds and Loans

1) During 2014, the KY PSC approved an asset purchase agreement between the Water District and the City of

Elizabethtown, Kentucky for the District's purchase of certain water system assets of the City.  The agreement requires the

District to pay a note to the City for $8,000,000 based on twenty annual installments of $400,000 beginning in 2015.

TABLE B

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

2023 2024 20252022
TOTALS

(2023-2025)

Exhibit 19 - Page 5 of 28

Proforma

Depreciation
Expense

Structures & Improvements $959,387 $687,826 $53,542 $0 $218,019 $0
Supply Mains 28,723 0 28,723 0 0 0
Pumping Equipment 23,523 20,343 3,180 0 0 0
Distrib. Reservoirs & Standpipes 278,673 0 0 278,673 0 0
Transmission & Distrib. Mains 995,880 0 995,880 0 0 0
Services 146,211 0 0 0 0 146,211
Meters & Meter Installations 121,217 0 0 0 0 121,217
Hydrants 7,403 0 0 0 7,403 0
Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 10,661 10,661 0 0 0 0
Office Furniture & Equipment 81,789 0 0 0 81,789 0
Transportation Equipment 205,131 0 200,163 0 4,968 0
Tools, Shop, & Garage Equip. 0 0 0 0 0 0
Power Operated Equipment 13,969 0 13,969 0 0 0
Miscellaneous Equipment 52,479 0 47,398 0 5,081 0

TOTALS $2,925,044 $718,829 $1,342,855 $278,673 $317,259 $267,429

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL 100.00% 24.57% 45.91% 9.53% 10.85% 9.14%

TABLE C

ALLOCATION OF DEPRECIATION EXPENSES

Customer
Primary Accounts

PSC Annual Report
Supply &

Treatment
Trans. &

Distribution
Storage
Tanks

General &
Admin.

Exhibit 19 - Page 6 of 28

Land & Land Rights $1,723,882 $232,392 $219,725 $77,500 $1,194,265 $0

Structures & Improvements 33,523,514 23,764,369 2,007,837 10,095 7,741,213 0

Supply Mains 1,795,159 0 1,795,159 0 0 0

Pumping Equipment 467,245 386,481 80,764 0 0 0

Distrib. Reservoir & Standpipe 12,305,416 0 0 12,305,416 0 0

Transmission & Distrib. Mains 53,457,993 0 53,457,993 0 0 0

Services 6,380,920 0 0 0 0 6,380,920

Meters & Meter Installations 5,288,078 0 0 0 0 5,288,078

Hydrants 372,341 0 0 0 372,341 0

Other Plant & Misc. Equip. 106,606 106,606 0 0 0 0

Office Furniture & Equipment 1,404,340 0 0 0 1,404,340 0

Transportation Equipment 2,392,612 0 2,357,837 0 34,774 0

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equip. 20,419 0 0 0 15,185 5,234

Power Operated Equipment 309,580 0 309,580 0 0 0
Miscellaneous Equipment 894,848 0 805,934 0 88,914 0

Totals $120,442,951 $24,489,847 $61,034,830 $12,393,011 $10,851,032 $11,674,232

Percentage of Total 100.0% 20.3% 50.7% 10.3% 9.0% 9.7%

Debt Service Allocations $2,115,749 $430,198 $1,072,162 $217,701 $190,614 $205,074

TABLE D

ALLOCATION OF PLANT VALUE

Primary Accounts
PSC Annual Report

Supply &

Treatment

Trans. &

Distribution

Storage

Tanks

General &

Admin.
Customer

Total Asset

Value

Exhibit 19 - Page 7 of 28

(inches) (feet) (miles) (feet) (miles)

0.75 1,806 0.34 0.3

1.00 7,521 1.42 1.4